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INTRODUCTION

Tax Increment Financing is a method of financing improvements and development in an
area which has been determined to be blighted according to the criteria set forth in
SDCL 11-9. All this is done without incurring a general obligation for the taxpayers of
the entire City.

The assessed value of a district is determined by the South Dakota Department of
Revenue at the time the district is created by the City Council. This valuation is termed
the Tax Increment Base Valuation for the district, or simply the “base valuation.” As the
property taxes for the property are paid, that portion of the taxes paid on the Base
Valuation continue to go to those entities, (City, County, School, etc.), which levy
property taxes.

When in succeeding years, the assessed valuation of the district increases, the total
property taxes paid by the owners of property in the district will increase accordingly.
That increase in taxable valuation is the “increment.” When the tax bills are paid, only
that portion of the tax bill which results from the Base Valuation, is paid to the taxing
entities. The remainder of the tax bill, known as the tax increment, is deposited in a
special fund. It is this plan which determines how these accumulated funds will be used.
It is anticipated that one or more of the properties in this proposed Tax Increment District
will be used for commercial purposes. The creation of this Tax Increment District for
economic development purposes will not require an additional levy to make up for the
School District’s share of the property taxes included in the Tax Increment.

This financing method is invaluable for encouraging growth and development of blighted
properties with special re-development problems, since the amount of funds available for
use by the project plan is directly related to the increase in valuation which a given
project or development will create.

OVERVIEW

This plan proposes that a Tax Increment District be created to assist in the development
of the North Rapid City neighborhood. The applicant is proposing that the Tax
Increment Funds would be utilized for landscaping, drainage improvements, electrical
improvements, signs, retaining walls and fences. The proposed boundaries are located
south of Anamosa Street and west of LaCrosse Street, and include a portion of
LaCrosse Street and the southern on-off ramps to U.S. Interstate 90 at Exit 59. The
estimated cost of the improvements is $520,000.

The Tax Increment Financing Committee met on February 27, 2006 to discuss the
proposed Tax Increment District and recommended denial of the District.

The applicant will finance the improvements at an estimated 9% interest rate. All project
expenditures must be completed within five years. Should the tax increment revenues
exceed the anticipated loan payments, the district debt would be retired early resulting in
the full value of the property being returned to the tax rolls more quickly.
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PROJECT PLAN SUMMARY

This plan establishes the total project costs, as well as the Tax Increment District funded
Ccosts.

Elements of the Project Plan

This Project Plan, as required by SDCL 11-9-13, will address the following elements:

1) Public Works and Other Improvements;
2) Economic Feasibility Study;

3) Project Costs;

4) Fiscal Impact Statement; and,

5) Financing Method Description.

Additionally, the following exhibits are offered:
l. General Vicinity map;
Il. Tax Increment District Boundary Map;
M. Map of Existing Zoning;
V. Map of Existing Land Use; and,
V. Map of Public and Other Improvements.

The Statement of Method for Relocating Displaced Persons, as well as the Statement of
Changes Needed in Master Plan, Building Codes and Ordinances do not apply to this
Project Plan and have not been included in this document.

ELEMENTS OF THE PROJECT PLAN

1. PUBLIC WORKS AND OTHER IMPROVEMENTS

The project plan includes $520,000 in costs associated with landscaping, drainage
improvements, electrical improvements, signs, retaining walls, fences, and contingency
and engineering costs.

2. ECONOMIC FEASIBILITY STUDY

Current Valuation — Tax Increment District Number Sixty is proposed for creation in
accordance with SDCL 11-9-2 to 11-9-11. A vicinity map as well as a boundary map is
attached. As of this date, the assessed valuation for the proposed district is projected as
$2,436,800. In accordance with SDCL 11-9-20, certification of the base value will be
requested from the South Dakota Department of Revenue following creation and
approval of the district by the City Council.

ANTICIPATED CERTIFIED BASE VALUATION OF PROPERTY IN TID #60

$ 2,436,800
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Expected Increase in Valuation —

ESTIMATED FUTURE VALUATION OF PROPOSED DISTRICT

Estimated Assessed Value of District $ 2,436,800
Estimated Assessed Value of project (year 20) $ 3,000,000
Other Anticipated Increases in Assessed Value $ 0
Estimated Increase in Assessed Value of Land* $ 0
Estimated Total Valuation (year 20) $ 5,436,800

*For purposes of this Tax Increment District, the increase in land value is not
included in these estimates. Any additional value will pay off the loan earlier than
anticipated.

Revenue Estimates from Tax Increments

The Plan anticipates 39 semi-annual payments over 20 years; however, because of the
uncertainty associated with the development, the plan identifies a 20 year payback
schedule. The potential negative short-term impact on the various taxing entities will be
offset by the increase in the tax base in future years.

2005 Tax Levies and Percentage of Total Levy

Percentage of

Taxing Entity Tax Levy Total Levy
Rapid City Area School District 16.0081 67.4%
Pennington County 4.6746 19.7%
City of Rapid City 3.0322 12.8%
West Dakota Water District .0297 1%
Total Mill Levy 23.7446 100%

Anticipated 2005 Non-Agriculture Tax Rate: 0.0237446

The estimated tax increment available to pay for project costs in the Plan can be
calculated by multiplying the anticipated tax rate by the increment in valuation. This
calculation results in the following tax increments, which become available as taxes are
paid for the applicable periods.

PROJECTED TAX INCREMENT INCOME

YEAR PROJECTED TAX
ASSESSMT TAXES INCREMENT INCREMENT
DATE PAID IN VALUATION PAYMENTS
Nov 2008 $ 3,000,000 $ 71,233
2006
Nov. 2009 $ 3,000,000 $ 71,233
2007
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Nov. 2010 $ 3,000,000 $ 71,233
2008
Nov. 2011 $ 3,000,000 $ 71,233
2009
Nov. 2012 $ 3,000,000 $ 71,233
2010
Nov. 2013 $ 3,000,000 $ 71,233
2011
Nov. 2014 $ 3,000,000 $ 71,233
2012
Nov 2015 $ 3,000,000 $ 71,233
2013
Nov 2016 $ 3,000,000 $ 71,233
2014
Nov 2017 $ 3,000,000 $ 71,233
2015
Nov 2018 $ 3,000,000 $ 71,233
2016
Nov 2019 $ 3,000,000 $ 71,233
2017
Nov 2020 $ 3,000,000 $ 71,233
2018
Nov 2021 $ 3,000,000 $ 71,233
2019
Nov 2022 $ 3,000,000 $ 71,233
2020
Nov 2023 $ 3,000,000 $ 71,233
2021
Nov 2024 $ 3,000,000 $ 71,233
2022
Nov 2025 $ 3,000,000 $ 71,233
2023
Nov 2026 $ 3,000,000 $ 71,233
2024
Nov 2027 $ 3,000,000 $ 71,233
2025

TOTAL TAX INCREMENT EXPECTED TO ACCRUE BY 12/31/27:
$ 1,424,660

NOTE: Tax increment payments are calculated using 100% of estimated future
property valuation and 100% of expected 2005 mill levy.

3. PROJECT COSTS

Capital Costs — The capital costs of $400,000 for the Project Plan includes the cost of
landscaping, drainage improvements, electrical, signs, retaining walls and fences
located on the south 500 feet of Lot 16, south of Anamosa Street, and located on the
southern on-off ramps to U.S. Interstate 90 located at Exit 59.
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Financing Costs — The financing costs for this Project Plan are dependent on the interest
rate obtained. The anticipated interest rate used for this projection is 9% for the
applicant acquired financing. It is estimated that the financing costs will total
$718,243.97. If a lower interest rate is obtained, the project costs will be repaid more
quickly and the property will be returned to the tax rolls sooner.

Professional Service Costs — The professional engineering costs of $40,000 are
anticipated in the Project Plan.

Relocation Costs — No relocation costs are anticipated in the Project Plan.

Organizational Costs — No organizational costs are anticipated in the Project Plan.

Contingency Costs — The contingency costs of $80,000 are anticipated in the Project
Plan.

Necessary and Convenient Payments — No necessary and convenient costs are
anticipated in the Project Plan.

Imputed Administrative Costs — All Tax Increment District actions require municipal staff
time to prepare and enact. The City shall be reimbursed on April 15, 2011, for its
administrative costs in the amount of $2,050. However, in no case shall the City be
reimbursed less than $1 on April 15, 2011.

TOTAL ESTIMATED PROJECT COSTS TO BE PAID BY THE TAX INCREMENT
DISTRICT

Capital Costs:

Landscaping $ 140,000.00

Drainage Improvements $ 30,000.00

Electrical $ 10,000.00

Signs $ 20,000.00

Retaining Wallls $ 80,000.00

Fences $ 120,000.00
Professional Service Costs $ 40,000.00
Financing Costs:

Financing interest $ 718,243.97
Contingency Costs: $ 80,000.00
Relocation Costs: $ 0
Organizational Costs: $ 0
Necessary and Convenient Costs: $ 0
TOTAL $1,238,243.97
Imputed Administrative Costs*

City of Rapid City $ 2,050
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*The imputed administrative costs are interest-free, are not included in the total project
costs, and are to be paid from the balance remaining in the TID #60 fund available to the
City Finance Officer on April 15, 2011.

4. FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT

The impact on taxing entities can be derived from determining the tax increment
anticipated during the life of the district. The true impact on taxing entities of the Plan is
the increase in valuation of the property within the Tax Increment District. The taxing
entities are only foregoing that income during the life of the district and will realize that
income as soon as the debt from the project costs in the Plan is retired.

NET IMPACT ON TAXING ENTITIES

Year Valuation Schools County City Water Total
Paid Increase

2008 | $ 3,000,000 $0 $ 14,032 | $ 9,117 $ 71 $ 71,233
2009 | $ 3,000,000 $0 $ 14,032 | $ 9,117 $ 71 $ 71,233
2010 | $ 3,000,000 $0 $ 14,032 | $ 9,117 $ 71 $ 71,233
2011 | $ 3,000,000 $0 $ 14,032 | $ 9,117 $ 71 $ 71,233
2012 | $ 3,000,000 $0 $ 14,032 | $ 9,117 $ 71 $ 71,233
2013 | $ 3,000,000 $0 $ 14,032 | $ 9,117 $ 71 $ 71,233
2014 | $ 3,000,000 $0 $ 14,032 | $ 9,117 $ 71 $ 71,233
2015 | $ 3,000,000 $0 $ 14,032 | $ 9,117 $ 71 $ 71,233
2016 | $ 3,000,000 $0 $ 14,032 | $ 9,117 $ 71 $ 71,233
2017 | $ 3,000,000 $0 $ 14,032 | $ 9,117 $ 71 $ 71,233
2018 | $ 3,000,000 $0 $ 14,032 | $ 9,117 $ 71 $ 71,233
2019 | $ 3,000,000 $0 $ 14,032 | $ 9,117 $ 71 $ 71,233
2020 | $ 3,000,000 $0 $ 14,032 | $ 9,117 $ 71 $ 71,233
2021 | $ 3,000,000 $0 $ 14,032 | $ 9,117 $ 71 $ 71,233
2022 | $ 3,000,000 $0 $ 14,032 | $ 9,117 $ 71 $ 71,233
2023 | $ 3,000,000 $0 $ 14,032 | $ 9,117 $ 71 $ 71,233
2024 | $ 3,000,000 $0 $ 14,032 | $ 9,117 $ 71 $ 71,233
2025 | $ 3,000,000 $0 $ 14,032 | $ 9,117 $ 71 $ 71,233
2026 | $ 3,000,000 $0 $ 14,032 | $ 9,117 $ 71 $ 71,233
2027 | $ 3,000,000 $0 $ 14,032 | $ 9,117 $ 71 $ 71,233

*The Plan anticipates 39 semi-annual payments over 20 years; however, the district may
run up to 20 years to insure repayment of the project costs.

5. FINANCING METHOD

The financing method to be used in the funding of this Plan is to be obtained by the
applicant. The applicant will be responsible for any interest payments due for their costs
that are not available from Tax Increment District #60. If the tax increment revenues
exceed the anticipated loan payments, the debt will be retired early.

The debt on the Tax Increment District Project Costs covered in the Plan will be retired
by deposits made in the Tax Increment District as taxes are paid on the property in
succeeding years. The City of Rapid City Finance Officer will make the disbursements
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from that fund in accordance with this Plan. According to SDCL 11-9-25, positive tax
increments will be allocated to that fund until the debt from the project costs is retired or
fifteen years following the last expenditure from the Project Plan whichever comes first.
The final payment from this Plan is scheduled to be made on June 1, 2025; however, the
district may run the full 20 years if necessary to insure repayment.

The projected amortization rate schedule listed below shows the amount to be borrowed
by the applicant using a 9% interest rate.

PROJECTED AMORTIZATION RATE

]

Payment Beginning Capital Int Tax Inc Loan Cumulative

No. Date Balance Interest Total Due Payment Payment Total Pay Balance Interest
1 6/1/2006 520,000.00 23,400.00 543,400.00 23,400.00 0.00 23,400.00 543,400.00 23,400.00
2 12/1/2006 543,400.00 24,453.00 567,853.00 24,453.00 0.00 24,453.00 567,853.00 47,853.00
3 6/1/2007 567,853.00 25,553.39 593,406.39 25,553.39 0.00 25,553.39 593,406.39 73,406.39
4 12/1/2007 593,406.39 26,703.29 620,109.67 26,703.29 0.00 26,703.29 620,109.67 100,109.67
5 6/1/2008 620,109.67 27,904.94 648,014.61 0.00 35,616.00 35,616.00 612,398.61 128,014.61
6 12/1/2008 612,398.61 27,557.94 639,956.54 0.00 35,616.00 35,616.00 604,340.54 155,572.54
7 6/1/2009 604,340.54 27,195.32 631,535.87 0.00 35,616.00 35,616.00 595,919.87 182,767.87
8 12/1/2009 595,919.87 26,816.39 622,736.26 0.00 35,616.00 35,616.00 587,120.26 209,584.26
9 6/1/2010 587,120.26 26,420.41 613,540.68 0.00 35,616.00 35,616.00 577,924.68 236,004.68
10 12/1/2010 577,924.68 26,006.61 603,931.29 0.00 35,616.00 35,616.00 568,315.29 262,011.29
11 6/1/2011 568,315.29 25,574.19 593,889.47 0.00 35,616.00 35,616.00 558,273.47 287,585.47
12 12/1/2011 558,273.47 25,122.31 583,395.78 0.00 35,616.00 35,616.00 547,779.78 312,707.78
13 6/1/2012 547,779.78 24,650.09 572,429.87 0.00 35,616.00 35,616.00 536,813.87 337,357.87
14 12/1/2012 536,813.87 24,156.62 560,970.49 0.00 35,616.00 35,616.00 525,354.49 361,514.49
15 6/1/2013 525,354.49 23,640.95 548,995.45 0.00 35,616.00 35,616.00 513,379.45 385,155.45
16 12/1/2013 513,379.45 23,102.08 536,481.52 0.00 35,616.00 35,616.00 500,865.52 408,257.52
17 6/1/2014 500,865.52 22,538.95 523,404.47 0.00 35,616.00 35,616.00 487,788.47 430,796.47
18 12/1/2014 487,788.47 21,950.48 509,738.95 0.00 35,616.00 35,616.00 474,122.95 452,746.95
19 6/1/2015 474,122.95 21,335.53 495,458.48 0.00 35,616.00 35,616.00 459,842.48 474,082.48
20 12/1/2015 459,842.48 20,692.91 480,535.40 0.00 35,616.00 35,616.00 444,919.40 494,775.40
21 6/1/2016 444,919.40 20,021.37 464,940.77 0.00 35,616.00 35,616.00 429,324.77 514,796.77
22 12/1/2016 429,324.77 19,319.61 448,644.38 0.00 35,616.00 35,616.00 413,028.38 534,116.38
23 6/1/2017 413,028.38 18,586.28 431,614.66 0.00 35,616.00 35,616.00 395,998.66 552,702.66
24 12/1/2017 395,998.66 17,819.94 413,818.60 0.00 35,616.00 35,616.00 378,202.60 570,522.60
25 6/1/2018 378,202.60 17,019.12 395,221.72 0.00 35,616.00 35,616.00 359,605.72 587,541.72
26 12/1/2018 359,605.72 16,182.26 375,787.97 0.00 35,616.00 35,616.00 340,171.97 603,723.97
27 6/1/2019 340,171.97 15,307.74 355,479.71 0.00 35,616.00 35,616.00 319,863.71 619,031.71
28 12/1/2019 319,863.71 14,393.87 334,257.58 0.00 35,616.00 35,616.00 298,641.58 633,425.58
29 6/1/2020 298,641.58 13,438.87 312,080.45 0.00 35,616.00 35,616.00 276,464.45 646,864.45
30 12/1/2020 276,464.45 12,440.90 288,905.35 0.00 35,616.00 35,616.00 253,289.35 659,305.35
31 6/1/2021 253,289.35 11,398.02 264,687.37 0.00 35,616.00 35,616.00 229,071.37 670,703.37
32 12/1/2021 229,071.37 10,308.21 239,379.58 0.00 35,616.00 35,616.00 203,763.58 681,011.58
33 6/1/2022 203,763.58 9,169.36 212,932.95 0.00 35,616.00 35,616.00 177,316.95 690,180.95
34 12/1/2022 177,316.95 7,979.26 185,296.21 0.00 35,616.00 35,616.00 149,680.21 698,160.21
35 6/1/2023 149,680.21 6,735.61 156,415.82 0.00 35,616.00 35,616.00 120,799.82 704,895.82
36 12/1/2023 120,799.82 5,435.99 126,235.81 0.00 35,616.00 35,616.00 90,619.81 710,331.81
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37 6/1/2024 90,619.81 4,077.89 94,697.70 0.00 35,616.00 35,616.00 59,081.70 714,409.70
38 12/1/2024 59,081.70 2,658.68 61,740.38 0.00 35,616.00 35,616.00 26,124.38 717,068.38
39 6/1/2025 26,124.38 1,175.60 27,299.97 0.00 27,299.97 27,299.97 0.00 718,243.97
40 12/1/2025 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 718,243.97
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